DECLARATION OF USE AGREEMENT

by

THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH

and

ALEF PRESCHOOL

DECEMBER 2022

Prepared by and return to: Harvey E. Oyer, III, Esquire Shutts & Bowen LLP 525 Okeechobee Boulevard, Suite 1100 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 (561) 650-8517

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ARTICLE I	RECITALS	1
ARTICLE II	AUTHORITY	1
ARTICLE III	PRESCHOOL USE	2
ARTICLE IV	CONDITIONS	2
ARTICLE V	VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT AND HOLD HARMLESS	3
ARTICLE VI	REMEDIES FOR VIOLATION	3
ARTICLE VII	PROVISIONS TO RUN WITH THE PRESCHOOL	4
ARTICLE VIII	ENTIRE AGREEMENT	4
ARTICLE IX	EFFECTIVE DATE	4
ARTICLE X	MISCELLANEOUS	4

DECLARATION OF USE AGREEMENT

This Declaration of Use Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into this _____ day of December 2022 by and between the Town of Palm Beach, a Florida municipality, with an address of 360 South County Road, Palm Beach, Florida 33480 (hereinafter called the "<u>Town</u>") and Alef Preschool of Palm Beach Inc, with an address of 165 Bradley Place, Palm Beach, Florida 33480 (hereinafter called "<u>Alef Preschool</u>"), which terms "the Town" and "Alef Preschool" will include and bind the successors and assigns of the parties.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the land described in <u>Exhibit "A"</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Land") is located within the municipal limits of the Town; and

WHEREAS, The Alef Preschool is a private academic preschool which is a Special Exception use in the C-TS Zoning District; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council conditionally approved Application Number ZON-22-132 for a Special Exception with Site Plan Review and Variance ("<u>Application</u>") on November 15, 2022 which approved the Special Exception with Site Plan Review to open the Alef Preschool at the above referenced location, together with a Variance to reduce the parking requirement from of 80 off-street parking spaces to 76 off-street parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, all of the representations made herein are true and accurate and the approval of the Application is conditioned upon the representations made herein and all the conditions herein imposed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, it is agreed as follows:

AGREEMENT

ARTICLE I

RECITALS

The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

ARTICLE II

<u>AUTHORITY</u>

The Alef Preschool has full right to enter into this Agreement and the terms hereof. There are no covenants, restrictions or reservations of record that will prevent the use of the Land in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. No consent to execution, delivery and performance hereunder is required from any person, partner, limited partner, creditor, investor, judicial or administrative body, governmental authority or other party other than any such consent

which already has been unconditionally given or referenced herein. Neither the execution of this Agreement nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein will violate any restriction, court order or agreement to which the Alef Preschool or the Land are subject.

ARTICLE III

PRESCHOOL USE

The private academic preschool use that is the subject of this Agreement shall be as set forth in the Application submitted to the Town for Special Exception with Site Plan Review and Variance, and approved by Town Council on November 15, 2022, as the same may be amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the "Approval"). The set of plans which are part of the Application, and as identified on sheet drawings A001.1, A002.1, A100.1, LP1, EL1, and A200 prepared by MP Design & Architecture, Inc., dated September 2, 2022, may not be deviated from unless prior Special Exception approval is granted by the Town Council.

ARTICLE IV

CONDITIONS

The approval to allow the Alef Preschool to operate is based upon the following conditions:

- 1. The maximum number of students shall not exceed 68 students.
- 2. The drop-off and pick-up times shall be staggered as follows:
 - a. Drop-off occurs over a 90 min. period from 7:45AM to 9:15AM.
 - b. Pick-up occurs over two separate periods: a 30 min. period from 12:15PM to 12:45PM and a 45 min. period from 2:45 PM to 3:30PM.
- 3. If the Alef Preschool vacates the Land or there is a rescission of the Approval by the Town Council, the Alef Preschool shall be responsible for the following:
 - a. Obtaining any required permits for the reconstruction of the one-way drive aisle accessed from Park Avenue connecting to the Land; and
 - b. The reconstruction of the one-way drive aisle accessed from Park Avenue connecting to the Land.
- 5. A satisfactory site management plan related to the flow of traffic, parking, and pedestrians shall be submitted to the Town Public Safety staff for their review and approval.
- 6. Vehicular traffic related to the Alef Preschool operation shall be prohibited on Park Avenue.
 - 7. The Alef Preschool shall install two shade trees on the proposed playground.
- 8. The proposed artificial turf shall not be approved and replaced instead with native landscape ground cover.
- 9. The groundcover in the playground area shall be comprised of grass and not artificial turf.

- 10. The Alef Preschool is required to meet the Town serving requirements of the Town code. Commencing at the start of the second year of operations of the Alef Preschool and at the beginning of each school year thereafter, the Alef Preschool shall submit evidence to the Town demonstrating that not less than 50% of the students of the Alef Preschool are town persons.
- 11. The Alef Preschool shall appear before the Town Council after the end of the school year, at the June 14th, 2023 meeting, to review the operation.

ARTICLE V

VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT AND HOLD HARMLESS

The Alef Preschool agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions in this Agreement, and waives any legal objection it might otherwise have to said terms and conditions or parts thereof.

ARTICLE VI

REMEDIES FOR VIOLATION

1. Upon determination by the Director of Planning, Zoning and Building Department of a violation of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement or any other provision in the Town Code of Ordinances, and upon notice in writing from the Town to the Alef Preschool of said violation(s) and the date upon which said violation(s) shall be corrected, Alef Preschool or Alef Preschool's successor or assigns shall pay to the Town a liquidated amount of \$200.00 per violation. Said liquidated amount shall accrue on a per day basis for each day a violation of this Agreement exists. In addition, in the event a violation remains uncorrected beyond the date noticed for correction by the Director of the Planning, Zoning and Building Department, this Agreement may be reconsidered by the Town Council at a future meeting upon thirty days notification to the Alef Preschool. The Town Council may, upon a finding of violation, alter this Agreement or rescind the Approval of the use.

In the event Alef Preschool disputes the determination of the Director of Planning, Zoning and Building Department of the violation of the conditions of this Agreement, or in the event the Alef Preschool disputes any code violation, Alef Preschool may appeal the determination of the Director of the Planning, Zoning and Building Department to the Town Council, said appeal to be filed no later than fifteen (15) days following the written notice of violation.

2. The Town shall have all remedies available at law and equity in order to enforce the terms of this Agreement including but not limited to (a) the Town's code enforcement procedures; (b) all remedies otherwise offered in the Town's Code of Ordinances; and (c) injunction, specific performance, and any and all other equitable relief through the civil courts in and for Palm Beach County for the State of Florida. In the event the Town is required to seek injunctive relief, it shall not be required to post bond and it shall not be required to demonstrate irreparable harm or injury to secure an injunction to enforce the terms of this Agreement. Additionally, in the event of any breach, default or non-performance of this Agreement, or any of its covenants, agreements, terms or conditions, the Town shall be entitled to recover its costs,

expenses and reasonable attorney's fees insofar as the Town prevails, either before or as a result of litigation, including appeals.

ARTICLE VII

PROVISIONS TO RUN WITH THE ALEF PRESCHOOL

This Agreement shall NOT run with the Land and shall be binding upon the Alef Preschool only and shall terminate upon the termination of the Alef Preschool's lease and/or business tax receipt, or rescission of the Approval by the Town Council. This Agreement shall be recorded by the Alef Preschool in the Official Records of Palm Beach County, Florida upon full execution by the parties hereto. This Agreement shall be superior to any mortgages on the Land and shall be recorded prior to the recording of any such mortgages.

ARTICLE VIII

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties as to its subject matter and it may not be amended except by written agreement executed by both parties.

ARTICLE IX

EFFECTIVE DATE

The Effective Date of this Agreement shall be the day upon which this Agreement is executed by the last party to sign the Agreement.

ARTICLE X

MISCELLANEOUS

Wherever the word "laws" appears in this Agreement, it shall be deemed to include all ordinances, rules and regulations as well as laws of the appropriate governmental authorities.

This Agreement may not be amended except by written instrument signed by all parties hereto.

Paragraph headings are inserted for convenience only and shall not be read to enlarge, construe, restrict or modify the provisions hereof. All references to numbered or lettered paragraphs, subparagraphs and exhibits refer (unless the context indicates otherwise) to paragraph and subparagraphs of this Agreement and to exhibits attached hereto, which exhibits are by this reference made a part hereof.

In the event of the invalidity of any provision of this Agreement, same shall be deemed stricken herefrom and this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as if such invalid provision were never a part hereof.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first above.

Signed, sealed and delivered In the presence of:	THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH
Print Name:	By: By: Danielle H. Moore, Mayor
Print Name:	
Print Name:	
Print Name:	
Print Name:	By: Kirk Blouin, Town Manager
Print Name:	
	ALEF PRESCHOOL OF PALM BEACH INC
Print Name:	By: Name:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

2022, by Danielle H. Moore, the Mayor of	owledged before me this day of f the Town of Palm Beach, a Florida municipality, or ly known to me and she did not take an oath.
	Signature of Notary Public
	Printed Name of Notary Public Commission Expires:
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	
2022, by Margaret Zeidman, the Council	owledged before me this day of
	Signature of Notary Public
	Printed Name of Notary Public Commission Expires:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing instrument was acknowle	dged before me this day of, e Town of Palm Beach, a Florida municipality, on
behalf of the municipality. He is personally known	own to me and he did not take an oath.
	Signature of Motory Dublic
	Signature of Notary Public
	Printed Name of Notary Public
	Commission Expires:
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	
The foregoing instrument was acknowle 2022 by Shneur Z. Levitin, on behalf of Alef	dged before me this day of, Preschool of Palm Beach Inc. He is personally
known to me and he did not take an oath.	Treschool of Famil Beach file. The is personally
	Signature of Notary Public
	Printed Name of Notary Public
	Commission Expires:
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE	
TOWN OF PALM BEACH	RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:
By:	
John C. Randolph, Esquire	

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lots 35, 36 and 37, BUNGALOW PARK ADDITION, according to the Plat thereof on file in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Palm Beach County. Florida. recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 26.